accounting standard for leases, and a separate interest expense, recorded in finance expense.  This significantly
impacts certain line items in the Group’s Consolidated income statement and distorts comparisons with prior periods
because in accordance with the standard, as a result of the Group transitioning to IFRS 16 using the modified
retrospective approach, prior periods have not been restated.  However, in order to provide a meaningful comparison
with prior periods, the Group’s financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2019 have also been presented in
accordance with IAS 17.  The results for the six months ended 30 June 2019 under IAS 17 are referred to as ‘Proforma
IAS 17’.  Note 2 includes a Consolidated income statement showing the results for the six months ended 30 June 2019
both as reported under IFRS 16 and on a Proforma IAS 17 basis together with growth rates versus the prior period on
a like-for-like basis under IAS 17.

A summary of the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s results for the six months ended 30 June 2019
compared to the Proforma IAS 17 results is shown in the table below:

  Proforma

IAS 17  IFRS
  Six months Impact of  Six months
  to 30.6.19 IFRS 16 to 30.6.19

  £m £m £m
Adjusted operating profit*  291.8 10.9 302.7
Finance income  7.1 - 7.1
Finance expense  (34.0) (11.6) (45.6)
Adjusted profit before income tax*  264.9 (0.7) 264.2
Tax on adjusted profit  (63.0) 0.1 (62.9)
Adjusted profit for the period*  201.9 (0.6) 201.3

Adjusted earnings per share*

60.6p (0.2p) 60.4p

* See Note 3 for further details of the alternative performance measures.

There is no net cash flow impact arising from the adoption of the new standard.  The Group has however updated the
definition of cash conversion, one of its alternative performance measures, to give meaningful comparisons with prior
periods (see Note 3).  The Group’s principal debt covenants, which are net debt to EBITDA and interest cover, are
measured against debt covenants based on historical accounting standards and are therefore unaffected by the
adoption of IFRS 16.  The Group does not intend to alter its approach going forward as to whether assets should be

[…]

most likely outcome or the probability weighted sum of a range of outcomes, whichever better predicts the resolution.
There was no material impact on the Group’s interim financial statements as a result of the application of IFRIC 23.

There are no other new standards or amendments to existing standards that are effective that have had a material
impact on the Group.

 -31-

2. Proforma Consolidated income statement

As referred to in Note 1, the Group adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective
approach to transition.  In accordance with the standard, prior periods have not been restated and as a result
comparisons with prior periods are distorted.  However, in order to provide a meaningful comparison with prior periods
which were accounted for under IAS 17 ‘Leases’, the table below shows the Group’s financial results for the six
months ended 30 June 2019 presented in accordance with IAS 17 under the heading ‘Proforma IAS 17’.

IFRS
Proforma

IAS 17 IAS 17 IAS 17 Growth†
  Six months Impact of Six months Six months Actual Constant
  to 30.6.19 IFRS 16 to 30.6.19 to 30.6.18 exchange exchange

Notes £m £m £m £m rates rates
Revenue 4 4,528.4 - 4,528.4 4,343.7 4.3% 1.2%

Operating profit 4 239.0 (10.9) 228.1 210.8 8.2% 5.7%
Finance income 5 7.1 - 7.1 5.0
Finance expense 5 (45.6) 11.6 (34.0) (32.1)
Profit on disposal of businesses  - - - 13.6
Profit before income tax  200.5 0.7 201.2 197.3 2.0% (0.1)%
Income tax 6 (45.4) (0.1) (45.5) (48.1)
Profit for the period attributable to

the Company’s equity holders

155.1 0.6 155.7 149.2

4.4%

2.3%

Earnings per share attributable to

the Company’s equity holders

Basic 8 46.5p 0.2p 46.7p 45.1p 3.5% 1.3%
Diluted 8 46.3p 0.2p 46.5p 44.8p 3.8% 1.8%

Dividend per share 7 15.5p - 15.5p 15.2p 2.0%

Alternative performance measures*
Operating profit 4 239.0 (10.9) 228.1 210.8 8.2% 5.7%
Adjusted for:
Customer relationships amortisation 4 54.4 - 54.4 55.6
Acquisition related items 4 9.3 - 9.3 18.6
Adjusted operating profit◊ 4 302.7 (10.9) 291.8 285.0 2.4% 0.3%
Finance income 5 7.1 - 7.1 5.0
Finance expense 5 (45.6) 11.6 (34.0) (32.1)
Adjusted profit before income tax◊  264.2 0.7 264.9 257.9 2.7% 0.8%
Tax on adjusted profit 6 (62.9) (0.1) (63.0) (61.5)
Adjusted profit for the period◊  201.3 0.6 201.9 196.4 2.8% 0.8%

Adjusted earnings per share◊

8 60.4p 0.2p 60.6p 59.4p 2.0%

0.0%

† Growth rates shown at both constant and actual exchange rates are on a like-for-like basis under IAS 17.

* See Note 3 for further details of the alternative performance measures.

◊ Excluding the profit on disposal of businesses (and associated tax where relevant) that occurred in 2018.

 -32-

3. Alternative performance measures

In addition to the various performance measures defined under IFRS, the Group reports a number of other measures
that are designed to assist with the understanding of the underlying performance of the Group and its businesses.

[…]

Finance income 11.6   11.6 Finance income
Finance expense (66.6)   (66.6) Finance expense
Disposal of businesses -   13.6 13.6 Disposal of businesses
Adjusted profit before income tax 559.0 (111.1) (33.4) (3.3) 13.6 424.8 Profit before income tax
Tax on adjusted profit (129.1) 29.6 3.5 0.5 (2.8) (98.3) Income tax
Adjusted profit for the year 429.9 (81.5) (29.9) (2.8) 10.8 326.5 Profit for the year

Adjusted earnings per share 129.6p (24.6)p (9.0)p (0.9)p 3.3p 98.4p Basic earnings per share

4. Segment analysis

The Group results are reported as four business areas based on geographical regions which are reviewed regularly by
the Company’s chief operating decision maker, the Board of directors.  The principal results reviewed for each
business area are revenue and adjusted operating profit.  During the six months ended 30 June 2019, segmental
results have been reviewed on both an IFRS and Proforma IAS 17 basis.  The segmental results for the six months
ended 30 June 2019 are therefore shown under both bases.

Six months ended 30 June 2019

IFRS

North
America

Continental
Europe

UK &
Ireland

Rest of the
World

Corporate

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue  2,634.5 906.4 602.5 385.0  4,528.4
Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 157.1 91.1 37.4 28.7 (11.6) 302.7
Customer relationships amortisation (18.5) (23.0) (4.1) (8.8)  (54.4)
Acquisition related items (4.0) (2.9) (1.3) (1.1)  (9.3)
Operating profit/(loss) 134.6 65.2 32.0 18.8 (11.6) 239.0
Finance income   7.1
Finance expense   (45.6)
Profit before income tax   200.5
Adjusted profit before income tax   264.2
Income tax   (45.4)
Profit for the period   155.1

 -35-

4. Segment analysis (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2019

Proforma IAS 17

North
America

Continental
Europe

UK &
Ireland

Rest of the
World

Corporate

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue  2,634.5 906.4 602.5 385.0  4,528.4
Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 151.1 89.4 35.6 27.4 (11.7) 291.8
Customer relationships amortisation (18.5) (23.0) (4.1) (8.8)  (54.4)
Acquisition related items (4.0) (2.9) (1.3) (1.1)  (9.3)
Operating profit/(loss) 128.6 63.5 30.2 17.5 (11.7) 228.1
Finance income   7.1
Finance expense   (34.0)
Profit before income tax   201.2
Adjusted profit before income tax   264.9
Income tax   (45.5)
Profit for the period   155.7

Six months ended 30 June 2018
 North

America
Continental

Europe
UK &

Ireland
Rest of the

World

Corporate

Total
As previously reported under IAS 17 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue  2,459.6 890.2 625.9 368.0  4,343.7
Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 140.1 88.6 39.7 28.2 (11.6) 285.0
Customer relationships amortisation (16.6) (25.2) (5.2) (8.6)  (55.6)
Acquisition related items (9.7) (4.7) (1.6) (2.6)  (18.6)
Operating profit/(loss) 113.8 58.7 32.9 17.0 (11.6) 210.8
Finance income   5.0
Finance expense   (32.1)
Profit on disposal of businesses   13.6
Profit before income tax   197.3
Adjusted profit before income tax   257.9
Income tax   (48.1)
Profit for the period   149.2

Year ended 31 December 2018
 North

America
Continental

Europe
UK &

Ireland
Rest of the

World

Corporate

Total
As previously reported under IAS 17 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue 5,277.8 1,797.5 1,263.6 740.5  9,079.4
Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 317.1 176.8 86.8 56.4 (23.1) 614.0
Customer relationships amortisation (34.1) (51.0) (9.4) (16.6)  (111.1)
Acquisition related items (11.8) (14.5) (3.0) (4.1)  (33.4)
GMP equalisation charge   (3.3) (3.3)
Operating profit/(loss) 271.2 111.3 74.4 35.7 (26.4) 466.2
Finance income   11.6
Finance expense   (66.6)
Profit on disposal of businesses   13.6
Profit before income tax   424.8
Adjusted profit before income tax   559.0
Income tax   (98.3)
Profit for the year   326.5

 -36-

4. Segment analysis (continued)

As noted above, the Group’s results are reported as four business areas based on geographical regions, with revenue
generated in a number of different countries. Across the Group, the vast majority of revenue is generated from the
delivery of goods to customers representing a single performance obligation which is satisfied upon delivery of the